Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FC1152I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

some packages. When VTT termination is not required, or used to provide the common mode termination voltage
(VCMT), these pins can be left unconnected on the device. If the internal or external VCMT function for differential
input termination is used, the VTT pins should be unconnected and allowed to float.
There are further restrictions on the use of VTT pins, for additional details refer to technical information at the end of
this data sheet.
2-28
Architecture
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Table 2-10. Supported Output Standards4
PCI Clamp
A programmable PCI clamp is available on the top and bottom banks of the device. The PCI clamp can be turned
“ON” or “OFF” on each pin independently. The PCI clamp is used when implementing a 3.3V PCI interface. The
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nom) On-chip Output Termination
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL/D1 8mA, 16mA, 24mA 3.3 None.
LVCMOS33/D1 8mA, 16mA, 24mA 3.3 None
LVCMOS25/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 2.5 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS18/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 1.8 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS15/D1, 2 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 1.5 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
LVCMOS12/D1, 2 2mA, 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 1.2 None, series: 25, 33, 50, 100
PCIX15 N/A 1.5 None
PCI33, PCIX33, AGP1X33,
AGP2X33 N/A 3.3 None
HSTL18_I N/A 1.8 None, series: 50

VCCIO
Bank
Dual
Function
Ball
Function
VCCIO
Bank
Dual
Function
5-3
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Commercial, Cont.
Part Number Grade Package  Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
 LFSC3GA40E-7FF1020C1 -7  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-6FF1020C1 -6  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-5FF1020C1 -5  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-7FFA1020C -7  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-6FFA1020C -6  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-5FFA1020C -5  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-7FC1152C2 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-6FC1152C2 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-5FC1152C2 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-7FF1152C -7  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-6FF1152C -6  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
 LFSC3GA40E-5FF1152C -5  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package revision 2 per PCN #02A-10.
2. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
Part Number Grade Package  Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FF1020C1 -7  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FF1020C1 -6  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FF1020C1 -5  Organic fcBGA  1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FFA1020C -7  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FFA1020C -6  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FFA1020C -5  Organic fcBGA Revision 2 1020 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FC1152C2 -7  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FC1152C2 -6  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FC1152C2 -5  Ceramic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-7FF1152C -7  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-6FF1152C -6  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
LFSCM3GA40EP1-5FF1152C -5  Organic fcBGA  1152 COM 40.4
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package revision 2 per PCN #02A-10.
2. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.
5-12
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeSC/M Family Data Sheet
Commercial, Cont.
Part Number Grade Package Balls Temp. LUTs (K)
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FCN1152C1 -6 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FCN1152C1 -5 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1152 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FFN1152C -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FFN1152C -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1152 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FCN1704C1 -6 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FCN1704C1 -5 Lead-Free Ceramic fcBGA 1704 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-6FFN1704C -6 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 COM 115.2
LFSCM3GA115EP1-5FFN1704C -5 Lead-Free Organic fcBGA 1704 COM 115.2
1. Converted to organic flip-chip BGA package per PCN #01A-10.